IBM Technical Reference Information
for the
Fixed Disk and Diskette
Drive Adapter

August 5, 1986

Document Number 68X2215

Tll'iése* pages update the Technical Reference Options and Adapters
manual (Part Number 6322509).
© Copyright IBM Corporation 1984, 1985, 1986

Please file this sheet at the back of your manual.

S$S34-0031-00
© Copyright IBM Corporation 1986






? === Personal Computer

===7= Hardware Reference
Library

Fixed Disk and Diskette
Drive Adapter

431dv0VY IAIH0 3LLINSIT ANV HSIC IXIS




Notes:

ii August 5, 1986



Contents

Description .........cciutiitiiiiiiii i 1
Fixed Disk Function ............civiiiininnnnnnn. 1
Task File . ... ittt iiiieennn 1
Task File Registers ..............cciviiiivnen. 2
Miscellaneous Information ..................... 10
Diskette Function ..........coiiiiiiiinninnnnnnnn 11
Diskette Controller ..........civiiviinnrnnnnn 13
Controller Commands .................c.cco.... 15
Command Status Registers ..................... 28
Interfaces . ..ovvvv i e e e 32
Interface Lines . ........iviiii e inennnnnn 33
LogicDiagrams .............ooiuiiuiniinninnnnnn.. 36
Index ....co0cveveinnnn D - € |

August 5, 1986 iii



Notes:

iv

August 5, 1986



Description

The Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter connects to the

system board I/O channel using one of the system expansion

slots. The adapter controls the diskette drives and fixed disk

drives. Connectors on the adapter supply all the signals necessary
_  tooperate up to two fixed disk drives and two diskette drives.

The adapter will allow concurrent data operations on one diskette

and one fixed disk drive.

Fixed Disk Function

The fixed disk function features 512-byte sectors; high-speed,
programmed input/output (P10O) data transfers; error correction
code (ECC) correction of up to five bits on data fields; multiple
sector operations across track and cylinder boundaries; and
on-board diagnostic tests. The adapter will support two fixed
disks with up to 16 read/write heads and 1024 cylinders.

Task File

A task file, which contains eight registers, controls fixed-disk
operations. The following figure shows the addresses and
functions of these registers.

1/0 Address
Read Write
Primary|Secondary

1FO 170 Data Register Data Register
1F1 171 Error Register Write Precomp
1F2 172 Sector Count Sector Count
1F3 173 Sector Number Sector Number
1F4 174 Cylinder Low Cylinder Low
1F5 175 Cylinder High Cylinder High
1F6 176 Drive/Head Drive/Head
1F7 177 tatus Register Command Register

N’ Task File

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 1



Task File Registers

Data Register

The data register provides access to the sector buffer for read and
write operations in the PIO mode. This register must not be
accessed unless a Read or Write command is being executed. The
register provides a 16-bit path into the sector buffer for normal
Read and Write commands. When a R/W Long command is
issued, the 4 ECC bytes are transferred by byte with at least 2
microseconds between transfers. 'Data Request' (DRQ) must be
active before the transferring of the ECC bytes.

Error Register

The error register is a read-only register that contains specific
information related to the previous command. The data is valid
only when the error bit in the status register is set, unless the
adapter is in diagnostic mode. Diagnostic mode is the state
immediately after power is switched on or after a Diagnose
command. In these cases, the register must be checked regardless

of the status register indicator. The following are bit values for
the diagnostic mode.

Diagnostic Mode

01 No errors

02 Controller error
03 Sector buffer error
04 ECC device error

05 Control processor error

The following are bit definitions for the operational mode.

2 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Operational Mode

Bit 0 Data Address Mark (DAM) Not Found—This bit
indicates that DAM could not be found within 16 bytes
of the ID field.

Bit1 TR 000 Error—This bit will be set if, during a Restore
command, the track 000 line from the fixed disk is not
true within 1023 step pulses to the drive.

Bit2 Aborted Command—A command is aborted based on the
drive status (Write Fault, Not Seek Complete, Drive Not
Ready, or an invalid command). The status and error
registers may be decoded to determine the cause.

Bit3 Not used.

Bit4 ID Not Found—The ID field with the specified cylinder,
head, and sector number could not be found. If retries
are enabled, the controller attempts to read the ID 16
times before indicating the error. If retries are disabled,
the track is scanned a maximum of two times before
setting this error bit.

Bit5 Not used

Bit 6 Data ECC Error—This bit indicates that an
uncorrectable ECC error occurred in the target’s data
field during a read command.

Bit 7 Bad Block Detect—This bit indicates that the bad block
mark was detected in the target’s ID field. No Read or
Write commands will be executed in any data fields
marked bad.

Write Precompensation Register

The value in this register is the starting cylinder number divided
by 4. The 'reduced write current' signal to the drive is activated
and the adapter’s write precompensation logic is turned on when
the number is entered into the register.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 3



Sector Count Register

The sector count register defines the number of sectors to be
transferred during a Verify, Read, Write, or Format command.
During a multi-sector operation, the sector count is decremented
and the sector number is incremented. When the disk is being
formatted, the number of sectors per track must be loaded into
the register prior to each Format command. The adapter supports
multi-sector transfers across track and cylinder boundaries. The
drive characteristics must be set up by the Set Parameters
command before initiating a multi-sector transfer. The sector
count register must be loaded with the number of sectors to be
transferred for any data-related command.

Note: A 0in the sector count register specifies a 256-sector
transfer.

Sector Number Register

The target’s logical sector number for Read, Write, and Verify
commands is loaded into this register. The starting sector number
is loaded into this register for multi-sector operations.

Cylinder Number Registers
The target number for Read, Write, Seek, and Verify commands

is loaded into these registers as shown in the following figure. The
cylinder-number registers address up to 1024 cylinders.

Cylinder High Cylinder Low
Register Bits 76543210 76543210
Cylinder Bits 98 76543210

Cylinder Number Registers

4 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Drive/Head Register

Bit 7 Setto 1
Bit 6 Setto 0
Bit 5§ Setto 1
Bit 4 Drive Select—This bit selects the drive. A 0

indicates the first fixed disk drive, and a 1
indicates the second.

Bit 3-Bit0  Head Select Bits—Bits 3 through O specify the
desired read/write head. Bit 0 is the
least-significant (0101 selects head 5). The
adapter supports up to 16 read/write heads. For
access to heads 8 through 15, bit 3 of the fixed
disk register (address hex 3F6) must be set to 1.

Note: This register must be loaded with the maximum number of
heads for each drive before a Set Parameters command is issued.

Status Register

The controller sets up the status register with the command status
after execution. The program must look at this register to
determine the result of any operation. If the busy bit is set, no
other bits are valid. A read of the status register clears interrupt
request 14. If '-write fault' or 'error' is active, or if '-seek
complete' or '-ready' is inactive, a multi-sector operation is
aborted.

The following defines the bits of the status register.

Bit 7 Busy—This bit indicates the controller’s status. A
1 indicates the controller is executing a command.
If this bit is set, no other status register bit is valid,
and the other registers reflect the status register’s
contents; therefore, the busy bit must examined
before any fixed disk register is read.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 5



Bit 6

Bit 5

Bit 4

Bit 3

Bit 2

Bit 1

Bit 0

Drive Ready—A 1 on this bit together with a 1 on
seek complete bit (bit 4) indicates that the fixed
disk drive is ready to read, write, or seek. A 0
indicates that read, write, and seek are inhibited.

Write Fault—A 1 on this bit indicates improper
operation of the drive; read, write, or seek is
inhibited.

Seek Complete—A 1 on this bit indicates that the
read/write heads have completed a seek operation.

Data Request—This bit indicates that the sector
buffer requires servicing during a Read or Write
command. If either bit 7 (busy) or this bit is
active, a command is being executed. Upon
receipt of any command, this bit is reset.

Corrected Data—A 1 on this bit indicates that the
data read from the disk was successfully corrected
by the ECC algorithm. Soft errors will not end
multi-sector operations.

Index—This bit is set to 1 each revolution of the
disk.

Error—A 1 on this bit indicates that the previous
comimand ended in an error, and that one or more
bits are set in the error register. The next
command from the controller resets the error bit.
This bit, when set, halts multi-sector operations.

Command Register

The command register accepts eight commands to perform fixed
disk operations. Commands are executed by loading the task file
and writing in the command register while the controller status is
not busy. If '-write fault' is active or if '-drive ready' or '-seek
complete' are inactive, the controller will not execute any
command. Any code not defined in the following causes an
Aborted Command error. Interrupt request 14 is reset when any
command is written. The following are acceptable commands to
the command register.

6 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Bits
Command

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Restore 0 0 0 1R3R2R1RO
Seek 0 t 1 1R3R2R1RO
Read Sector 0 01t 00O O L T
Write Sector 0o 0 1 1 0 O L T
Format Track 01t 01 0 0 00O
Read Verify 0 1 0 0 0 0 O T
Diagnose 1.0 01 0 0 0 O
Set Parameters 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Valid Command-Register Commands

Stepping rate values for R3 through RO and bit definitions for L

and T are shown in the following figures.

R3 | R2 | R1 | RO | Stepping Rate
0 0 0 0 35 us
0 0 0 1 0.5 ms
0 0 1 0 1.0 ms
0 0 1 1 1.5 ms
0 1 0 0 2.0 ms
0 1 0 1 2.5 ms
0 1 1 0 3.0 ms
0 1 1 1 3.5 ms
1 0 0 0 .0 ms
1 0 0 1 k.5 ms
1 0 1 0 5.0 ms
1 0 1 1 5.5 ms
1 1 0 0 6.0 ms
1 1 0 1 6.5 ms
1 1 1 0 7.0 ms
1 1 1 1 7.5 ms

Stepping Rate

Note: After a Diagnose or Reset Command, the stepping rate is

set to 7.5 milliseconds.

Bit | Definition 0 1
L Data Mode Data Only Data Plus 4 Byte ECC
T Retry Mode | Retries Enabled | Retries Disabled

L and T Bit Definitions

Note: When retries are disabled, ECC and ID field retries are

limited to less than two complete revolutions.

August 5, 1986

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

7



Following are descriptions of the valid command-register
commands.

Restore: The controller issues step pulses to the drive until the
Track 000 indicator from the drive is active. If Track 000 is not
active within 1023 steps, the error bit in the status register is set,
and a Track 000 error is posted in the error register. The implied
seek step rate is set up using the stepping rate figure. The restore
step rate is established by the seek complete signal from the drive
(each step pulse is issued after seek complete is asserted by the
drive from the previous step).

Seek: The Seek command moves the R/W heads to the cylinder
specified in the task files. The adapter supports overlapped
seeking on two drives or setup of the buffered seek stepping rate
for the implied seek during a Read/Write command. An interrupt
is generated at the completion of the command.

Read Sector: A number of sectors (1-256) may be read from
the fixed disk with or without the ECC field appended in the
Programmed I/0 (PIO) mode. If the heads are not over the
target track, the controller issues step pulses to the drive and
checks for the proper ID field before reading any data. The
stepping rate used during the implied seek is the value specified
during the previous Seek or Restore command. Data errors, up to
5 bits in length, are automatically corrected on Read Short
commands. If an uncorrectable error occurs, the data transfer
still takes place; however, a multi-sector read ends after the
system reads the sector in error. Interrupts occur as each sector is
ready to be read by the system. No interrupt is generated at the
end of the command, after the lost sector is read by the system.

Write Sector: A number of sectors (1-256) may be written to
the fixed disk with or without the ECC field appended in the PIO
mode. The Write Sector command also supports implied seeks.
Interrupts for the Write command occur before each sector is
transferred to the buffer (except the first) and at the end of the
command. The first sector may be written to the buffer
immediately after the command has been sent, and '-data
request’ is active.

8 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Format Track: The track specified by the task file is formatted
with ID and data fields according to the interleave table
transferred to the buffer. The interleave table is composed of two
bytes per sector as follows: 00, Physical Sector 1; 00, Physical
Sector 2; ... 00,Physical Sector 17. The table for 2-to-1
interleave is: 00, 01, 00, OA, 00, 02, 00, 0B, 00, 03, 00, 0C, 00,
04, 00, 0D, 00, 05, 00, OE, 00, 06, 00, OF, 00, 07, 00, 10, 00, 08,
00, 11, 00, 09. The data transfer must be 512 bytes even though
the table may be only 34 bytes. The sector count register must be
loaded with the number of sectors per track before each Format
Track command. An interrupt is generated at the completion of
the command; the Format Track command supports no error
reporting. A bad block may be specified by replacing a 00 table
entry with an 80.

When switching between drives, a restore command must be
executed prior to attempting a format.

Preform the following when formatting a drive with more than 8
read/write heads:

1. Restore

2. Format all cylinders, heads 0 - 7 only

3. Restore

4. Format all cylinders, heads 8 and above.

Read Verify: This command is similar to to a Read command
except that no data is sent to the host. This allows the system to
verify the integrity of the fixed disk drive. A single interrupt is
generated upon completion of the command or in the event of an
error.

Diagnose: This command causes the adapter to execute its
self-test code and return the results to the error register. An
interrupt is generated at the completion of this command.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 9



Set Parameters: This command sets up the drive parameters
(maximum number of heads and sectors per track). The
drive/head register specifies the drive affected. The sector count
and drive/head registers must be set up before this command is
issued. The adapter uses the values specified for track and
cylinder crossing during multi-sector operations. An interrupt is
generated at the completion of this command. This command
must be issued before any multi-sector operations are attempted.
The adapter supports two fixed disk drives with different
characteristics, as defined by this command.

Miscellaneous Information

The following is miscellaneous information about the fixed disk
drive function.

o The adapter performs normal read/write operations on a data
field only after a successful match of that sector’s ID with the
targeted ID.

o ID fields are checked for errors when read from the disk.

» The adapter supports only ECC on data fields and only CRC
on ID fields. The CRC polynomial is X16 + X12 + X5 + 1;
the ECC polynomial is X32 + X28 + X26 + X19 + X17 +
X10 + X6 + X2 + 1. All shift registers are preset to hex F
before calculating the checksums, which begin with the
respective address marks.

10 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Diskette Function

The 5-1/4 inch diskette drive function is an integral part of the
Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter. Up to two diskette
drives may be attached to the adapter through an internal,
daisy-chained, flat cable. The attachments support diskette data
transfer at 500, 300, 250, and 125 kilobits per second.

The Address assignments for diskette function are shown in the
following figure

/0 Address
-Read Write
Primary|Secondary

3F2 372 Unused Digital Output Register
3Fk 374 Main Status Register |Main Status Register

3F5 375 Diskette Data Register|Diskette Data Register
3F6 376 Unused Fixed Disk Register

3F7 377 Digital Input Register|Diskette Control Register

Diskette Function

The adapter is designed for a double-density, MFM-coded,
diskette drive and uses write precompensation with an analog
circuit for clock and data recovery. The diskette-drive parameters
are programmable, and the diskette drive’s write-protect feature is
supported. The adapter is buffered on the I/O bus and uses the
system board’s direct memory access (DMA) for record data
transfers. An interrupt level also is used to indicate when an
operation is complete and that a status condition requires
microprocessor attention.

Digital Output Register (Hex 3F2)

The digital output register (DOR) is an output-only register used
to control drive motors, drive selection, and feature enable. All
bits are cleared by the I/O interface reset line. The bit definitions
follow.

Bit 7 Reserved
Bit 6 Reserved

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 11



Bit 5 Drive B Motor Enable

Bit 4 Drive A Motor Enable

Bit 3 Enable Diskette Interrupts and DMA

Bit 2 Diskette Function Reset

Bit 1 Set to a logical 0

Bit 0 Drive Select—A 0 on this bit indicates that drive

A is selected.

Note: A channel reset clears all bits.

Digital Input Register

The digital input register is an 8-bit, read-only register used for
diagnostic purposes. The following are bit definitions for this
register.

Bit 7 Diskette Change

Bit 6 Write Gate

Bit 5 Head Select 3/Reduced Write Current
Bit 4 Head Select 2

Bit 3 Head Select 1

Bit 2 Head Select 0

Bit 1 Drive Select 1

Bit 0 Drive Select 0

Note: Bits O through 6 apply to the currently
selected fixed disk drive. These bits are valid for
50 microseconds after a write to the Drive Head
Register.

12 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Diskette Controller

The diskette controller has two registers to which the system
unit’s microprocessor has access: a status register and a data
register. The status register may only be read and is used to
facilitate the transfer of data between the processor and diskette
controller. The 8-bit status register has the status information
about the diskette and may be accessed at any time. The 8-bit
data register (hex 3F5), which actually consists of several
registers in a stack with only one register presented to the data
bus at a time, stores data, commands, and parameters, and
provides diskette-drive status information. Data bytes are read
from or written to the data register in order to program or obtain
results after a particular command.

The bits in the status register (hex 34F) are defined as follows:

Bit 7 Request for Master (RQM)— The data register is
ready to send or receive data to or from the
processor.

Bit 6 Data Input/Output (DIO)—The direction of data

transfer between the diskette controller and the
processor. If this bit is a 1, transfer is from the
diskette controller’s data register to the processor;
if it is a 0, the opposite is true.

Bit 5 Non-DMA Mode (NDM)—The diskette
controller is in the non-DMA mode.

Bit 4 Diskette Controller Busy (CB)— A Read or
Write command is being executed.

Bit 3 Reserved

Bit 2 Reserved

Bit 1 Diskette Drive B Busy (DBB)— Diskette drive B

is in the seek mode.

Bit 0 Diskette Drive A Busy (DAB)— Diskette drive A
is in the seek mode.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 13



Diskette Control Register (hex 3F7)

This register is assigned two addresses, hex 3F7 (primary) and
hex 377 (secondary). This is a four bit write only register. The
bits are defined as follows:

Bits 3 -2 Reserved

Bits1-0 Diskette Data Rate— These bits select the
diskette data rate as shown in the following figure:

Bit 0 Bit 1 Diskette Data Rate
0 0 500,000 bps
0 1 300,000 bps
1 0 250,000 bps
1 1 125,000 bps

Diskette Data Rate

Fixed Disk Register (hex 3F6)

This register is assigned two addresses, 3F6 (primary) and 376
(secondary). This is a four bit write only register. The bits are
defined as follows:

Bit 3 A logical 0 enables reduced write current. A
logical 1 enables head select 3.

Bit 2 A logical 1 enables reset fixed disk function.
Bit 1 A logical 0 enables fixed disk interrupts.
Bit 0 Reserved

Note: Bit 3 defines the function of the fixed disk control
interface connector (pin 2).

14 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Controller Commands

The diskette controller can perform 16 different commands.
Each command is initiated by a multibyte transfer from the
processor, and the result after execution of the command may
also be a multibyte transfer back to the processor. Because of
this multibyte interchange of information between the diskette
controller and the processor, each command can be considered to
consist of three phases:

Command Phase: The processor issues a sequence of Write
commands to the diskette controller that direct the controller to
perform a specific operation.

Execution Phase: The diskette controller performs the specified
operation

Result Phase: After completion of the operation, status and
other housekeeping information is made available to the processor
through a sequence of Read commands to the processor.

The following is a list of commands that may be issued to the
diskette controller:

Read Data

Read Deleted Data
Write Data

Write Deleted Data
Read a Track

Read ID

Format a Track
Scan Equal

Scan Low or Equal
Scan High or Equal
Recalibrate

Sense Interrupt Status
Specify

Sense Drive Status
Seek

Invalid

e © & o e & & ¢ & & o o s & o o

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 15



Symbol Descriptions

The following are descriptions of the symbols used in the
"Command Definitions' later in this section.

A0 Address Line 0—A logical O selects the main status
register, and a 1 selects the data register.

C Cylinder Number—Contains the current or selected
cylinder number in binary notation.

D Data—Contains the data pattern to be written to a
sector.

D7-D0 Data Bus—An 8-bit data bus in which D7 is the
most-significant bit and DO is the least- significant.

DTL Data Length—When N is 00, DTL is the data length to
be read from or written to a sector.

EOT End of Track—The final sector number on a cylinder.

GPL Gap Length—The length of gap 3 (spacing between
sectors excluding the VCO synchronous field).

H Head Address—The head number, either O or 1, as
specified in the ID field.

HD Head—The selected head number, Q0 or 1. (H = HD in
all command words.)

HLT Head Load Time—The head load time in the selected
drive (2 to 256 milliseconds in 2- millisecond increments
for the 1.2M-byte drive and 4 to 512 milliseconds in 4
millisecond increments for the 320K-byte drive ).

HUT Head Unload Time—The head unload time after a read
or write operation (0 to 240 milliseconds in
16-millisecond increments for the 1.2M-byte drive and 0
to 480 milliseconds in 32- millisecond increments for the
320K-byte drive.

16 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



MF FM or MFM Mode—A 0 selects FM mode anda 1
selects MFM (MFM is selected only if it is implemented.)

MT Muititrack—A 1 selects multitrack operation. (Both HDO
and HD1 will be read or written.)

N Number—The number of data bytes written in a sector.
~ NCN New Cylinder—The new cylinder number for a seek
operation

ND Non-Data Mode— This indicates an operation in the
non-data mode.

PCN  Present Cylinder Number—The cylinder number at the
completion of a Sense interrupt status command (present
position of the head).

R Record—The sector number to be read or written.

R/W Read/Write—This stands for either a 'read' or 'write'
signal.

SC Sector—The number of sectors per cylinder.

“

SK Skip—This stands for skip deleted-data address mark.

SRT This 4 bit byte indicates the stepping rate for the diskette
drive as follows:

1.2M-Byte Diskette Drive
1111 1 millisecond

1110 2 milliseconds
1101 3 milliseconds

320K-Byte Diskette Drive
1111 2 milliseconds
1110 4 milliseconds
1101 6 milliseconds

~ ST 0—ST 3 Status 0—Status 3—One of the four registers that
stores status information after a command is executed.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 17



STP  Scan Test—If STP is 1, the data in contiguous sectors is
compared with the data sent by the processor during a
scan operation. If STP is 2, then alternate sections are

read and compared.

USO0-UST1 Unit Select—The selected driver number encoded the
same as bits 0 and 1 of the digital output register (DOR).

18 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Command Definitions
The following are commands that may be issued to the controller.

Note: An X is used to indicate a don’t-care condition.
Commands not shown in binary format are shown as bytes.

Read Data

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 DI DO

MT MF SK 0 0 1 1 0
X X X X X HD USt UsO

ZITIXT O

EOT
GPL
DTL

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:

$TO
ST1

ZXXIXTO

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 19



Read Deleted Data

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

b7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

MT MF SK 0 1 1 0 0
X X X X X HD US1 USO

ZX0xX O

EOT
GPL
DTL

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO
ST1
C

H
R
N

Write Data

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

MT MF 0 O O0 1 O 1
X X X X X HD US1 USO

Z33T O

EOT
GPL
DTL

20 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO
ST1
ST2
c

H
R
N

Write Deleted Data

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

MT MF 0 0 1 0 0 1
X X X X X HD US1 USO

ZX/VITO

EOT
GPL
DTL

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO

ST
ST2

ZXI3TO

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 21



Read a Track

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

0 MF SK 0 0 0 1 0
X X X X X HD UST USO

Z3BIXT O

EOT
GPL
DTL

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO
ST1
ST2
C

H
R
N

Read ID

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

0O MF 0 0 1 0 1 0
X X X X X HD US1 USO

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor in

the command phase:
STO
ST1
ST2
c

H
R
N

22 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Format a Track

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

0 M 0 0 V¥ 1 0 0
X X X X X HD US1 USO
N
sC
GPL
D

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO

ST1
ST2

ZxX IO

Scan Equal

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

b7 D6 D5 D& D3 D2 D1 DO

MT MF SK 1 0 0 O 1
X X X X X HD US1 USsO

ZXoxTO

EOT
GPL
STP

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 23



Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO
ST1
ST2
¢

H
R
N

Scan Low or Equal

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D& D3 D2 D1 DO

MT MF SK 1 1 0 0 1
X X X X X HD US1 USO

ZX0ITO

EOT
GPL
STP

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO

ST1
ST2

ZzxxIITO

24 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Scan High or Equal

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

MT MF SK 1 1 1 0 1
X X X X X HD US1 USO

ZXVIT O

EOT
GPL
STP

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:
STO
ST1
ST2
c

H
R
N

Recalibrate

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

b7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO

0o 0 0 0 o0 1 1 1
X X X X X 0 Ust Uso

Result Phase: This command has no result phase.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 25



Sense Interrupt Status

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

07 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 DI DO
0o 0 0 0 10 O 0

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:

STO
PCN

Specify
Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:
D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
)

( SRT HUT )
( HLT ) ( ND )

Result Phase: This command has no result phase.

Sense Driver Status

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 Dt DO

0o 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
X X X X X HD US1 USO

Result Phase: The following bytes are issued by the controller in
the result phase:

ST3

26 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Seek

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 DO
o o o o0 1 1 1 1

X X X X X HD US1 USO
NCN

Result Phase: This command has no result phase.

Invalid

Command Phase: The following bytes are issued by the processor
in the command phase:

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 DV DO

Invalid Codes
X X X X X HD US1 USO

Result Phase: The following byte is issued by the controller in the
result phase:

STO

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 27



Command Status Registers

The following is information about the command status registers
STO through ST3.

Command Status Register 0 (ST0)

The following are bit definitions for command status register 0.

Bit 7-Bit 6

Bit 5

Bit 4

Bit 3

Interrupt Code (IC)

00 Normal Termination of Command
(NT)—The command was completed and
properly executed.

01 Abrupt Termination of Command (AT)—The
execution of the command was started but not
successfully completed.

10 Invalid Command Issue (IC)—The issued
command was never started.

11 Abnormal termination because, during the
execution of a command, the 'ready" signal
from the diskette drive changed state.

Seek End (SE)—Set to 1 when the controller
completes the Seek command.

Equipment Check (EC)—Set if a 'fault' signal is
received from the diskette drive, or if the
'track—0' signal fails to occur after 77 step pulses
(Recalibrate Command).

Not Ready (NR)—This flag is set when the
diskette drive is in the not-ready state and a Read
or Write command is issued. It is also set if a Read
or Write command is issued to side 1 of a
single-sided diskette drive.

28 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Bit 2 Head Address (HD)—Indicates the state of the
head at interrupt.

Bit 1-Bit 0  Unit select 0 and 1 (US 0 and 1)—Indicate a
drive’s unit number at interrupt. The following
figure shows the binary values to select each drive.

Bit 1 Bit 0 | Drive Selected
0 0 A
0 1 B
1 0 Unused
1 1 Unused

Unit Selection

Command Status Register 1 (ST1)
The following are bit definitions for command status register 1.

Bit 7 End of Cylinder (EC)—Set when the controller
tries to gain access to a sector beyond the final
sector of a cylinder.

Bit 6 Not Used—Always 0.

Bit 5§ Data Error (DE)—Set when the controller detects
a CRC error in either the ID field or the data field.

Bit 4 Overrun (OR)—Set if the controller is not
serviced by the main system within a certain time
limit during data transfers.

Bit 3 Not Used—This bit is always set to 0.
Bit 2 No Data (ND)—Set if the controller cannot find

the sector specified in the ID register during the
execution of a Read Data, Write Deleted Data, or
Scan Command. This flag is also set if the
controller cannot read the ID field without an
error during the execution of a Read ID command
or if the starting sector cannot be found during the
execution of a Read Cylinder command.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 29



Bit 1

Bit 0

Not Writable (NW)—Set if the controller detects
a 'write-protect' signal from the diskette drive
during execution of a Write Data, Write Deleted
Data, or Format Cylinder command.

Missing Address Mark (MA)—Set if the
controller cannot detect the ID address mark. At
the same time, the MD of status register 2 is set.

Command Status Register 2 (ST2)

Bit 7

Bit 6

Bit 5

Bit 4

Bit 3

Bit 2

Bit 1

Bit 0

Not Used—Always 0.

Control Mark (CM)—This flag is set if the
controller encounters a sector that has a deleted
data-address mark during execution of a Read
Data or Scan command.

Data Error in Data Field (DD)—Set if the
controller detects an error in the data.

Wrong Cylinder (WC)—This flag is related to ND
(no data) and when the contents of C on the
medium are different from that stored in the ID
register, this flag is set.

Scan Equal Hit (SH)—Set if the contiguous sector
data equals the processor data during the
execution of a Scan command.

Scan Not Satisfied (SN)—Set if the controller
cannot find a sector on the cylinder that meets the
condition during a Scan command.

Bad Cylinder (BC)—Related to ND; when the
contents of C on the medium are different from
that stored in the ID register, and the contents of
C is FF, this flag is set.

Missing Address Mark in Data Field (MD)— Set
if the controller cannot find a data address mark or
a deleted data address mark when data is read
from the medium.

30 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Command Status Register 3 (ST3)

The following are bit definitions for command status register 3.

Bit 7

Bit 6

Bit 5

Bit 4

Bit3

Bit 2

Bit 1

Bit 0

Fault (FT)—Status of the 'fault' signal from the
diskette drive.

Write Protect (WP)—Status of the 'write-protect’
signal from the diskette drive.

Ready (RY)—Status of the 'ready' signal from
the diskette drive.

Track 0 (TO)—Status of the 'track 0' signal from
the diskette drive.

Two Side (TS)—Status of the 'two side' signal
from the diskette drive.

Head Address (HD)—Status of the 'side select’
signal from the diskette drive.

Unit Select 1 (US 1)—Status of the 'unit select 1’
signal from the diskette drive.

Unit Select 0 (US 0)—Status of the 'unit select 0
signal from the diskette drive.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 31



Interfaces

The system interface is through the I/O channel. The address,
DMA, and interrupt assignments are shown in the following
figures.

1/0 Address
Read Write
Primary|Secondary
3F2 372 Unused Digital Output Register
3Fh 374 Main Status Register |Main Status Register
3F5 375 Diskette Data Register|Diskette Data Register
3F6 376 Unused Fixed Disk Register
3F7 377 Digital Input Register|Diskette Control Register

Diskette Function

Note: DMA request is level 2 and interrupt request is level 6.

1/0 Address
Read Write
Primary|Secondary

1FO 170 Data Register Data Register
1F1 71 Error Register Write Precomp
1F2 172 Sector Count Sector Count
1F3 173 Sector Number Sector Number
1F4 174 Cylinder Low Cylinder Low
1F5 175 Cylinder High Cylinder High
1F6 176 Drive/Head Drive/Head
1F7 177 Status Register Command Register

Fixed Disk Function
Note: Interrupt request is level 14.
The following operations are supported by this adapter:

« 16 bit programmed I/0 (PIO), data transfers to the fixed
disk. All other transfers are 8 bits wide.

« The I/O addresses, recognized by the adapter for either the

fixed disk or the diskette function, are independently selected
by jumpers.

32 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Interface Lines

The interface to the fixed disk drive consists of the Control cable
and the Data cable. The following figures show signals and pin
assignments for these cables.

Fixed Disk Control Cable Connector

+MFM Write Data 13

-MFM Write Data 14

+MFM Read Data 17
Fixed Fixed Disk
Disk -MFM Read Data 18 And Diskette
Drive Drive Adapter

Ground Pins 2,4,6,11,12,15,16,19,20

A1l Other Pins Unused

Note: Connection is through a 2-by-10 Berg connector. Pin 8 is
reserved to polarize the connector.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 33



-
N

eecssesse sccccoe
s ®eescessccscsense

34
Fixed Disk Data Cable Connector
7| Ground (A1l 0dd Numbers) 1 through 33 [

-Reduced Write Current/-Head Select 3 2

-Head Select 2 4

-Write Gate 6

-Seek Complete 8

=Track 000 10

-Write Fault 12

-Head Select 0 14
Fixed Fixed Disk
Disk Reserved 16 And Diskette
Drive Drive Adapter

-Head Select 1 18

- Index 20

-Ready 22

-Step 24

-Drive Select 1 26

-Drive Select 2 28

Reserved 30

Reserved 32

-Direction In 34

Note: Connection is through a 2-by-17 Berg connector. Pin 15
is reserved to polarize the connector.

34 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



The interface to the diskette drives is a single cable that carries
both data and control signals. The following figures show signal
and pin assignments for this cable.

-,
N

®es00cscensseee veo
et sesesccsssnssece

[ it H

o [T
- :::,__JL:!C:C =l
i s s [t 1ol Eeef = e
= T T oLl
A MR i,n.znf—]

=

Diskette Data and Control Connector

"] Ground (A11 0dd Numbers) 1 through 33 B
-Reduced Write 2
Reserved 4
-Drive Select 3 6
-Index 8
-Drive Select 0 10
-Drive Select 1 12
-Drive Select 2 14
-Motor On 16
Diskette Fixed Disk
Drive -Direction Select 18 And Diskette
Drive Adapter
-Step 20
-Write Data 22
-Write Gate 2h
-Track 00 26
-Write Protect 28
-Read Data 30
-Side 1 Select 32
-Diskette Change 34

Note: Connection is through a 2-by-17 Berg connector. Pin S is
reserved to polarize the connector.

August 5, 1986 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter 35



Logic Diagrams

(6 40 1 199YS) | [9Aa7 - 191depY 9ALIQ BNAYSIQ PUE YSIQ PaXId

b

T 39 an V174 avad o./_‘: iy %
~ —ZRa hISTHL Boal
. nl _ sz "
I !
€1y 3 . " | ol i 15+
—ter " b —3 T g " wbe— mmseson——— o o , 00K LHS!
(6 LrS1 138 008 or{Eson - w - HA S LS
20592 1225t 122802 [u,.d._m..xﬁau L -b0401 8 L4}
ten - L L) 43u0y- - sen PR
L LHS) LOHS | (6'p LHSI YIYO Qd3 3 7792 = /% d: 2 EECELFNT S
T ’ 16 LHS) 20D¥ foov vava ay
oaN %9 04N %) i6 LHS) .0DY D¢ N3O NIOOA i LHS?
—4 i6 LHS) 099¥ o 104 1| LOHS 111 LHS!
e M sazz 16> 44051 082 0 z
ABL1 Aeh'e 02
: hol 19¥ EITA I PP ‘.,_A_ma%z
74 LV 7
a5+ AS+ xz_w Xzl gy '
e %02 % %1
168 ghu?  ohy] S8 819
w Ao+
#8/1 nEE 99
prefie 906ENZ L4
%1 Ne'Ll 207 e o2 ~ong ad
254 i % '
seed | nen _ % pa
, az8 %1ADI 1 18
{2 1HS) HOMHEd w0 o1 | 018
3 L oanzzd 108)
906ENZ, 906ENZ ooamzm/. 9-000 T T+
07 o e 0 —] ez
. , ¥xz | oey 4
L'’} 1HS) 89 dNd +
a9k _ i 13
%4 + =
18 1HS) 2 dNd ||M<é|mz 3 AS OM 2 AHS) L
l— 1850 12 1HS) 81 | —uuau
uz ]
©'2''v2 M5} §1 dNng 1 - (AL voa!
P , w ﬁ E) m_ pete €4 304Q)
ro+ 3 €l 1 a1
I M ] s 5 als WM i LHSH i | +uWaW
A o1 - St dind 01 ! —
=Te =ls (0
Rlar he
60151 20592 20592 o1 A
ol
1o ha an 1
T 184 1HS1 01— A 21 MU.|m_n3E. LHS) 81 | YW
1Z 1HS) NNHQ —o 1 i
S g s "z 3% AW o> whfer " s .wm o s (2 3180
' 2 ] bt 210 9 ,
0N X5 QdN %5 L] vouan
$08 12 1HS ..wm_\_ .
3029 4422'93 2 yigg j— ans
21y hig L]
AS+ AS+ er

August 5. 1986

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

36



(6 10 2 193YS) | |9A07 - 191depy BALIQ 9NHSIG PUe YsIa PaxId

"M $H8——

B £
w1
dnvs iz LHS)
s —— -§78121M5)
o
“ATYMIG LHS) T
s 1otgi - ~A\ ; i
MON3 16 18T
g
t Cvsawaswms | PX
83 i 1H5" -Gy 5 /,_\ T 59
| = 2 19 15t oA —= 1129
o FE- ou 13 s | 19 1S QuHOd
3 24 3
wosa 10 LS 192 IM5! UM Sid b N @
g NO& Ry - b N -——2E2d hid E 180
-3 — -auts LusH @ A * N—pilzza  wafd 1385 (2148
= v 8 LHS. 15 L4S10Y. O 12d 2 N
-3y - -SOOMIC 12 IHE!E 15 1481 I¥ ————— 3 14 g N
-4 o -1SHH (31HS) 1S 148! w<||h €2 AHSHOST o 04175 Z1Hs!
o T ﬂlnm % >
I 5 T :
I v ]
L 12 1St -408 — 3 ® cg SoEn B
{8 1HS) 04 — 5 20 Ul
12 inS) tn — -_—— i 13 a aavm iz ams!
(2 1HS! - 508 —] | T o bl —— Zind st
{2 IHS)- 3.¥1 — 9 @ _ m En ry ~1S¥H 19 LHS!
2 AHS! - A8V — vl 9 5 40
§2'2 11S) O — Sy : & | o
IN = 080 % n
12 £HS! IHINI ~ cHINI 5 T 1
A+
o T A : L
NMLOIO | e T 52810 2 1£ 1HS}
_am/_: o 20H- 0IH
o i9 IHS) AQd e - 8
| o1
- m -
d31s | v = o /ﬁ_ tw 22| -aovay
0N — _
@ 4 o7} i a | ~oava 3a1em s
WiaHst oM e um i aHs) | ¥ (2 1HS) 4385
1 A (8 HSI 41D
19 LHS) ~OM 7 +3 ./J “: 8 | 311du03 335 i9'Z IHS) INa
oo f— voigion @113 55— | | oN
ene S 1 15 1HS) OBBS IE LHS! -DHID
it C il ITY 3 |/§_‘_ - 00081 N
19 1HS! X3A4)- n 1€ LHS) -8
ao| |+ o4 . 1 1H9S1ad [ 2 % 1
1 LHSI-05a a0 f ol —h— X308 19.$104aH .
M - o2n {5 LHSHINIH
_oso [ ez (| s  iust 1850 oN
asﬁ ™™
150 | 0z H
(9119 -1Sa Lane 19 1HS) = dM/— €SH P
n $08(Z 1HS!
i9 1181 ~2SH J 2 M5 LHS!
~LSHH {9 1S}
~2sH| W : e avis1Hs)
A T v kg
! % 1H3) =ISK L ovisHs)
i 40U (2 H3)
=isHla 428 (@ Ims)
=O0SH | w0 _
t] Bl sl 9
1 8L 8l s {5 1H3
I TTh 1) o5k DS moe 3
- Iz | -ESH 19 LHS! L~ =
o i 12 LHS:
Y% o e cpnapnapul | oW BN

37

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

August 5, 1986



{5'2 LHS) LAH-0CH

(G 1HS) B8aS
L:10
0184s
1180s
Z184as
£184S
hi8aS

(5 1HS) s18QS

-¥QY (€ LHS]
-YHM (€ LHS!

(6 40 £199YS) | |9A07 —18)depy AL dUSNSIQ Pue YsId paxid

-HWD (2 LHS)

vm__||oz_u (@ 1HS) (€ LHS) -NIBADX

{€ LHS) ~-88m ——

{€ LHS) -vum —
(€ LHS) -804 ———

81
(€ 1HS) -yaH o

Tvd

6In
ve19l

3

_.»JN

S
wM” ao_w“ oive | 6 mw
ove_| 01
200 mmww 6l sva v T e o
q
€qH o1 ) 8@ LHS) o590 coesn
LY o/l € N A ST )
SOH 2 svd FTTIY Y
9QH t Wy vo 124
ZOH Lot 8 evd ot
€sn L 2vy
b 9 L)
a2 5102 S ovy
Por— -NIHADX (€ LHS) he J‘l
—|v>m+ 2y 2
Mg 1us) L
= V8 8 g
] ez_oiva e =0
al 22 ova [LZTCT] P 2>
= "ove 1t
0o/t 6l 8vy e A 154
1o/t h Lvd £6£57
201 Lo
€0/1
! hvd
h0/1
s 8 evy
5102 L ovy
90/1 v
hen 19 1v8
20/1
20 m[e ovd
hZ]0Z] I
-8YM (€ LHS)
-80Y (€ 1HS)

-SOH (2 LHS)
-434XOM (S LHS)

-4M (S LHS)
-Q4 (S 1HS)

August 5, 1986

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

38



(6 10 ¥ 199YS) | [9A97 - 191depy SAQ 21)SIA Pue XSIA PaxId

sy
3 - &
19 1HS! .:_X_JA__J. n he | -9HY 3L1INS 10
Y
jvosiz |
_ oz |
Lk |
9% - 0%y
(2 1H8) 18d 154 Sl fag 8z ~10ud 14N
153
(2 1HS} 08d ————5105d B my—W_
a ILLHSIMd —
hi:
12 Lustvam wos Xt .&r 8 - x3aN)
= [ 1l RN
any — KM f—— H1IN3S 12 LHSH e
-viva Lun |22 i vivo z;MN EM E1b) lNl 4384 1ZLHS) L T 7
-HW {8 1K 1
a0 ov 80YS (S 1HS) |
-50Vad i |
(v 1Hgi 338 ——) >} w 3415 LHS! | BosiZ Bowis BosIz |
-1 eclde Qup—-guol iSikst P S00415 LHS}
' 4R oE—-aKO1 | |
1 lyas t80 te— t0as | sz |
-dals 6t 1s 980z sees A |
e S0 1— 4804S e 2
80— #E0S
1SH €80 £80S
Z 2aqfo— 2008
180 — t8as
080 [c— 080S S LHS! =
] —
N3 LYN - | ¥ %1204 16148} Ny
. iS ST LIS 5 INL
iLIHSIOHQ — - 0¥ VING ¥ [ V¥1YA04 {1 LHS]
-2 N3 oW 'L LHS NI OOA — 51 0%
B I {5 1He) s
=1 N3 10W wva vr_lxug G 1He)
+ 158 - 1544 (G kS
0N yquit 8 ©
ot 0z
-250 <92 0dn
NZOW 19 LHS! r|«||
=:>m ot
b ) +
_iso LN3OW 9 LHS!
+— 13504 {9 IHS!
ONAS 0HQ4 (2 LHS)
- |
TBINDM | 2 3 e 7 $18nd (1 1HS}
LA [
r

39

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

Anoust 5. 1986



(6 10 G 199YS) | |9Aa1 - 191depy 8AlQ B118YSIQ PUE YSiQ PexXid

{610 5100uS) 1 19407 - 163dSPY 0ALQ SHOYIIA PUE 810 POXIY

wsyms! .xu(ﬁq

:ﬁ..:ﬁ.--:ﬂA:

ssn

asy

650
NIVHO48 LHS)
— E=W o - (T S
@ "I s Lus! 508 ! 2 [a
9351 ws
y—~$IQH {5 LHSH
———
! v 1ust 27203 @snf2l
n n a
% @051
NIYNOH (8 115}
i ou1 | eoq| k t
INIH 12 1HS)
L 7
M E_\_! Sanva H
208 -0HQ3 (2 1HS) s,
R J/_ ]
NIYINOA 19 1HS! €2 n5H-a8 —— -
1 L\_ 1 1€ LHSI-Hm _
9 ou1 i< Nt LHSH 5 v st 12 LHSH0SD
|| st
[5]
iS'S )80
coas v (57 Lust-amo:
1035 s (2 1sioy 9651 | ¥ o 1ev]
200s |u o L B ! v sHS)BOVS —I
2605
€0as a0t
400S W05 (AT < r
$03S 9 (UL
© 605, € E] z
9035 1y E
190 gol2 9805
03§ o 1505 ! —
w251
9572 11 VI —; £ OuBSIZ IS
A 15 s34 —1] T dnvmizinsl
1 4 115-89C4 —4d
T
[ wa [ w
It . I G - T
00S +
61 z
15 1St € NI
soas 8805 (€ 1HE) 192 HSHLYLSAHNT —e—-q0 .Z
005 |21 w 6835 192 1HS)-HI0NI —id %2 a 5
olas | 1 on —AUdz 92| ! J...u s(eor[s
nas [ 1180s. on — Ut 5 e e =
2105 s w 21665 .n5rt0a01 — o g, sen 08 1 w0 @y
eias |91 e I
wras | 19 1HSHH000T ——2gf2 - 1 2 €
sigs Jor HS) N — 2 ) wsi
T s € ! |
T 94Nd (1 HS)
91 /1 154 5o on o<y
or )
[13 bl T —8YCT i§ 1us! .
L s Fa T\ o anc1 is1us: sanst -1 — P
0651 - =
) Py = S
na L E T stans T D T
o_F , {
s T s Lo
° 3359 €3 533 W
o weww o1'and

Aug 1353y

-2 ¥va

~uot
-no1

s
2vs

ws
o5

evs
s

oS
9vs

nay

August 5, 1986

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

40



{S1HS) LBas
(S 1HS) 98Qs

(S 1HS) 084S
18405
zaas
e805
+h84S

(5 1HS) S80S

€ 1HS} ~1SHH

-1¥1SAHN3 (S LHS)
AS+

NYM (S LHS)
AQH §Z LHS)
e 1M {2 AHS)
b 98 {Z 1HS)
DYQH 12 1HS)
QHHOD (2 1HS)
X3ANI (€ LHS)
HouY3 (2 LHS)

~HI ON3 (G 1HS)

£L€ST
azn

DHOA (¥ LHS}

-OmM (2 LHS)
-=OMH/-ESH (& LHS)
~ZSH (2 1HS)

-ISH {2 LHS)

-0SH (Z 1HS)

3 -1SQ (2 1HS)
e — -08a (2 LHS)

(6 10 9 199YS) | |27 - 19)depPY BALIQ SUSYSIQ PUE XSIF PaXId

{Z 1HS! -ESH

(2 M) ESH——

4

1
0l
9
L

N
(S 1HS) N3VWAH
N

N

(v LHS) ZNIONW
iv LHS) INION
(S 1HS) NIYNOS
{v LHS)-LSHd

(¥ 1HS) 13504

L
2
sl
S
2l
7]

adie SIc GG 310

SL187
hhn

]

@

htis
92n

-HW (5 1HS)

-y0da1 {§1HS)

804Q7 (51HS)

41

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

August 5, 1986



(6 J0 L199YS) | |9Aa7] - Joydepy aAuQ auaYsIg pue }siqg paxid

—&1dNd {1 Las)

'
1z W oL
5 1Z LHS) W =J
a1 £}
) [
e o "°
2vd a3l — +1¢9 -31¥1i2 LHS!
QAKIH- | hI <oe.“w__ IMYE— DM (2 LS -3 20 03
2 3AING LOnE th‘ 2L(8 LHS) _-.Dh_—:m Q) ) ~AWVI (2 LHS!
11— 1LBLHS) it iHsiTam 3 5 D) o 3 OM 12 LHS!
AMUIW+ [ €1 qNHIN  0Lf— OL(@ LHS} iZ 1HS! dDUM 3100 oaf _ull.l _
- [ XSRAE w1z
e 50S1 | l
M| 0> L Y | oo0s
M e CD B
anan- | 0 ] 1 (£ LHS)
| 3140 H
' l s
amuau+ | €l % Fﬁ._:. 1965 Wi
— 18hE ° - M
hr e | ERNEER ansae |2 | ensne |?
n e <P oan |
° L . ° th 5|®° e
s
o1 ._._.
(4 LHS189 3Nd —{—
P LHST ¥A¥3 1HM s 3Md P LHS!
{5 148} OHad 08d 17 1HS)
i£ LHS) 4100 M_ 1Sd v 1S}
17 LHST ONAS 0HO4 — YGM i IHS) o 22 e e
{1 LHS189 dNd (b IHS! d384 —7 -3OVQ (S IHS! y T3 3w
i 1HS199 dNd AP LHS) (NN)ZHW O'h <
-_v [ -804Q7(S LHS)
3 L] [ -4 (S LHS)
[] ] 1808 {5 1Hst
o] Som 08@S 5 tHS! =
= t
20592 |° weane | T
Len en T 5 A
i IHS NIIM 51° b s S = < s61ShL
b) 0 s osn
T el of
3463
MU (L LHS) Aot
sn <l 89.40d 1 1HS!
hed

August 5, 1986

42 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter



(6 10 g199yS) | [9neT - 191depY BALIQ SUISIA PUE SIQ Paxid

HiShi
e

iz 1461 YAvad

iZ LS ADY

| N _
| | S |
_ %1 34
A %V i 089 _ _
€2
_ " ]
sesl N 300" 2825NI _
_ sy () 23 13 Tew ) W
_ " g m - = i
: s
A : ’ _
_ A 3 _ 0.t
Laxd D _ _
anr Bu10's o _
_ LI5] 694 = _ 4
—— ET] , e _ z8291 _ |
_ 4i 48 SnieNl g f vhA €9 121HS) 1o kst
nzis | omwy Lng1 % b _ »— _ a
_ T T < 7<EniE ADS* XS i uve vre ) .
Ny T _ B s anl
_ T | nzt = o2
L i 2 o 7 Lush _ | i | . 2
| s | : | wis € 8 i
i SNO9
el _ _ L H n 9|T L
| | T , | 0
* M
_ _ | e | I —
| ¢ _ _ * N O S ——
;
ghinNt _
wBu «¥n
_ > 3 VU aNROYD LA _ D
Ce— e T annowS n
0OA 9 831N =
unouT g Py !
o Lo g ase T o wen | wa |€
il
nzn on :
i R et B Y o
L] ] w2/ - I SOR3 |H. d
M ﬂ-@. HOLIALX) ISVH k J-
2938
o8 Aziv ~ ey
B2z
< Ip LS AZIs 2y

i
s1dod

0114 LHSY

1K)
1dnd

43

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

August 5, 1986



)

(6 10 6 198YS) | |98 - 181dePY @A 8N SIA PUE Ysia PeXid

0051he 005 L
(1 LHS) OO e o '
8 51— 135024 1 LHS!
PR S S —_— 3d09-L _
S 3NV aNNoYD 03]
_ 3402
<
_ Nw S "
_ o z3p
Sloao 13pll
| A (2 8 °
[ o (BLHS) A2~ — —
A
%1 7
b bl e onid
1oNY
_ L o b o> T
]
[Sh1
o1 i
_ 1 1
_ %1 e ghlaNI
BAsL'h i¢
o] @
_ sty M 02 o1y
4d 0S|
_ 125 = =
ety 1 rol |
3409-¢ Ll 22
EES) o TS T+
HWih
21

B LHS) AZI+e—

I

[:12:3

3 3NV OB &
_ val.ll 9 — _
_ ~ 7 _ €S
_oN anx acmw |_ _ sy b ¥
_ - _ ezn P
_ ¢ al !  LHS) AN -—O e T
! s
S )
[
_ 002904 A el _ [
| i B i
= 2 i
A i &)
antont |! BhIAN] ! 3
» % ? hiShi 1
1) () _cam.. e |
! 2w - s LI Prew
tosAs g 2
i wI of
' .umu.“ | o7
%17 L:IAU
BsLn .
o
%015 ]
. hisht
€
%1 .ﬁ BhthNI ghihNI J €en
- ey » e af—
Az ) 94> | L
81y . s | s0en !
[ | ¥ { ,d
[ | _ ahs+
| ul |
4N | 0090dL |
- | | I _ €S| =
I
A _ 3 o —f
SOMBL r 4 i e b5
100 N - @ 906¢NZ _ ohr
2uh
+r 1
At FLIG _ao- =e- .:_Nm | w2
9t omuH —t _ o
; %
—_— — e e —— e e — b AS+
- ST ooVl k)
u:m_me vﬂnﬂam&)ﬁ 10OV (L 1IHS)
293N 18 LHSH LBl ooovii1us)

84024 (1 IHS)

Yiv00d3 (1 LHS)

434/04 (1 LHS)

August 5, 1986

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

44



(2 Jo 1 199YyS) 2 |9AaT-191depy 3AlQ 9H9YSIA Pue ¥sig paxid

ul

uuuuuuuuuu

LT

33 33888

T

U s

|11 1L
333 BB3BE 83 8L KBR

&z

NI RO P P

il
L
EEN

<3

<a !
lssuz e

- ¢ £ |

<a

<3

§ 3582 §8(|3333

T ITJ T ]

§i§288%8
22338

§8588983 7999095999599399333Y 2R3

s 5

o oo © v o
N NN

_____

[N RERNN Iil

Z® gneonw 0]
7 BEEERE =3

-

d

uuuuuu

i

pusicasiiiiinm

Josz ec]

el <l eteln

e

ool
Lt

45

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

August 5, 1986



) )

(Z J0 2 199Y§) g |9r91-131depy aAlQ SH9YSIQ Pue ysia pexid

DER
o
>

i

&
ufole

August 5, 1986

ml ).
o i -
€ DO —1swm e Nl 113 20
et i BYTPNT
e = 2"t . Ww_u
e e k- e % %2y ai-zovs
(a5 €ty vE
25+

o

g3 313

9w.i¥3daY
40t Jngz
» dnee.
= uﬂl—w v3 uﬂ S

P10

S=Lv3daY

Fiad
v9-£9D-
Ang

N«UH

AST- \F.v

.
83

R

p—iF—

—

>
@
S
¥

46 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter



vvvvvvvvv

ks
4 €6
JS—
ts

August 5, 1986

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter-Level 2 (Sheet 3 of 7)



N

(2 0 ¥ 199YS) ¢ |19A91-191depY 9ALIQ S1ISIF pue )sig paxid

D, W
EALITY
T < ¢

sav—< ©
2ehd <3 €

LLURES

ris
b2 —<

S =

———] €
(2 3) 0K

Sou~

—— ]
[ €

9

.
&
T

L)

A

August 5, 1986

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

48



(Z 10 G 199YS) 2 |9AaT~19)depy aAlQ aN3YsI pue s paxid

rans i

8 D53 ’
1
‘ T
. I vis
st > I
EELCER T A
' n1 ZWove;
9
§ B
9 2> N300,
=
9 > B5d —
= Tvow
9 N
Vo —mmE ‘
1
Pronpnst :
[ _ eEve
¢ ELEICI - iR J _ A
e _
. sevs [©
? D —gmgres v "hir | L
S g
; —(S5tE T
NG
[ e S— \wMZ. I QG
Vses @ s
—TT .—ﬂ«xﬂl iv
\ —A
. BEVL
P O 54
T
T5un
¢ D—mg—————— !
Vanaon= !

EET

s & NIVHTIS

9 [D—g5
==

) )

woom= < €

49

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

August 5, 1986



) ) )

(2 30 91099YS) T |9Aa7-191dePY 2A11Q 219)SIA PUE XSIQ Paxid

so—mes
= B

|
‘

sy
B2
a0y .H:!i_ e ,M\ oo 201
msA_v 3] €80 5 A5 (LD
B ITNTC
W Y
T Eid st
e2d
- _ =
BTI—-
e e
et
: |
h = 9| ‘,,N
I 5| Bvel— m_..mnma.lr
i s TovaT
) oYy 201 apt
mqmmw_JN TR 125 57Y
ange” i
I, N g ! Pl

August 5, 1986

nononnnnoonow

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

50



(2 30 £199yS) Z 19ne7~103dEPY AL 91ISIA PUE ISIQ PexId

M ¥4 uAeW

£

ne
(33

—san——< ?

m_,
A

D §
—s ]}
LIS M
wlowe \An._mvlm
u T ¢
k?._ﬂ_" ! ﬁ_w
‘ ECFL =
— oo lﬂ_uﬂ”m _ (i
03 v o<t
e L _” 3 op: ,%
o
E
W BT * e '
3 M
i e
e
—w < v

X%+ 3108

51

Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter

Angust 5. 1986



Notes:

52 Fixed Disk and Diskette Drive Adapter August 5, 1986



Index

C

command definitions,
diskette 19

Format a Track 23
Invalid 27
Read a Track 22
Read Data 19
Read Deleted Data 20
ReadID 22
Recalibrate 25
Scan Equal 23
Scan High or Equal 25
Scan Low or Equal 24
Seek 27
Sense Driver Status 26

Sense Interrupt Status 26

Specify 26
Write Data 20
Write Deleted Data 21
command register 6
command status register 0
(STO) 28
command status register 1
(ST1) 29
command status register 2
(ST2) 30
command status register 3
(ST3) 31
command status registers 28
Register 0 (STO) 28
Register 1 (ST1) 29
Register 2 (ST2) 30
Register 3 (ST3) 31
commands, diskette
controller 15

August 5, 1986

symbol descriptions 16
controller, diskette 13
diskette control
register 14
fixed disk register 14
cylinder number registers 4

D

data register 2
description 1
diagnostic mode 2
digital input register 12
digital output register 11
diskette command
definitions 19
Format a Track 23
Invalid 27
Read a Track 22
Read Data 19
Read Deleted Data 20
ReadID 22
Recalibrate 25
Scan Equal 23
Scan High or Equal 25
Scan Low or Equal 24
Seek 27
Sense Driver Status 26
Sense Interrupt Status 26
Specify 26
Write Data 20
Write Deleted Data 21
diskette control register 14
diskette controller 13



diskette control
register 14
fixed disk register 14
diskette controller
commands 15
controller command
definitions 19
symbol descriptions 16
diskette function 11
command status
registers 28
controller commands 15
digital input register 12
digital output register 11
diskette controller 13
drive/head register 5

E

error register 2

F

fixed disk function 1
fixed disk function 10
task file 1
task file registers 2
fixed disk register 14
Format a Track 23
function, diskette 11
command status
registers 28
controller commands 15
digital input register 12
digital output register 11
diskette controller 13
function, fixed disk 1

function, fixed disk 10

task file 1

task file registers 2
functions 1

diskette 11

1]

interface lines 33
Interfaces 32

interface lines 33
Invalid 27

L

Logic Diagrams 36

o

operational mode 2

R

Read a Track 22

Read Data 19

Read Deleted Data 20
ReadID 22

Recalibrate 25

register, digital input 12
register, digital output 11
register, diskette control 14
register, fixed disk 14

August 5, 1986



S

Scan Equal 23

Scan High or Equal 25

Scan Low or Equal 24

sector count register 4

sector number register 4

Seek 27

Sense Driver Status 26

Sense Interrupt Status 26

Specify 26

status register 5

status registers 28
Register 0 (STO) 28
Register 1 (ST1) 29
Register 2 (ST2) 30
Register 3 (ST3) 31

August 5, 1986

T

task file 1
task file registers 2
cylinder number
registers 4
data register 2
drive/head register 5
error register 2
operational mode 2
sector count register
sector number register
status register 5,6
write precompensation
register 3

w

Write Data 20

Write Deleted Data 21

write precompensation
register 3

4

4



Notes:

X-4 August 5, 1986



Notes:



Notes:

August 5, 1986



